

No. 23-833

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ZACHARY GREENBERG,

Petitioner,

v.

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS BOARD
CHAIR OF THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME
COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE,
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION,
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION,
BADER FAMILY FOUNDATION, AND
HANS BADER AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

James Kerwin
William E. Trachman
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2596 S. Lewis Way
Lakewood, Co 80227
(303) 292-2021
jkerwin@mslegal.org
wtrachman@mslegal.org

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Tim Rosenberger
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.
institute

Additional counsel listed on signature page.

March 1, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. PENNSYLVANIA’S AMENDED RULE
 IMPERMISSIBLY PUNISHES
 SPEECH THAT IS NOT SEVERE OR
 PERVASIVE ENOUGH TO CREATE A
 HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT 4

 II. PENNSYLVANIA’S AMENDED RULE
 IS OVERBROAD, BECAUSE IT
 PUNISHES CONSTITUTIONALLY
 PROTECTED SPEECH 7

 III. PENNSYLVANIA’S AMENDED RULE
 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE,
 BECAUSE IT DOESN’T GIVE FAIR
 WARNING AND SETS UP
 ARBITRARY ENFORCEMENT 11

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belyeu v. Coosa County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 998 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Bolden v. PRC, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley College</i> , 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996)	12-13, 14
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Public Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961)	13-14
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	4
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Municipal Police Officers Assoc.</i> , 51 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 1995)	5, 11
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	6
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Michigan</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1991)	10
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	8
<i>Gentile v. State Bar</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	15, 16
<i>Hardy v. Jefferson Community College</i> , 260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	4, 11

<i>Hartsell v. Duplex Products</i> , 123 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Jordan v. Alternative Resources</i> , 467 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	9
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	9
<i>Morris v. Oldham County Fiscal Ct.</i> , 201 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2000)	4-5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	10
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 11, 15
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....	6, 10-11
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	8
<i>UWM Post v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)	13
<i>Wisc. Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	3, 7, 8, 15
 Other Authorities	
Conn. R.P.C. 8.4(7) (2022)	6-7
Pa. R.P.C. 8.4(g)	10
Eugene Volokh, <i>What Are Georgetown Professors Forbidden to Say?</i> , Volokh Conspiracy, June 7, 2022.....	2
Hans Bader, <i>Sexual Harassment Bait and Switch</i> , Comp. Enter. Inst., Feb. 27, 2008.....	9

Ilya Shapiro, *Why I Quit Georgetown*, Wall.
St. J., June 6, 2022 2

W.P. Marshall, *Discrimination and the Right
of Association*, 81 N.W.U.L. Rev. 68 (1986)..... 11
